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As part of Johnson County Community College's (JCCC)

enrollment management efforts, a questionnaire was designed to gather
information about why applicants do not enroll at the college. Survey
instruments were mailed to 1,129 potential students in December 1996,
resulting in 218 completed surveys. Results are presented for the following

areas:
aid; (4)

(1) reasons for not enrolling;
student services;

(2) financial concerns; (3) financial

(5) assessment and enrollment; (6) educational

objectives; and (7) respondent profile. The main reasons cited for not

enrolling are:

financial concerns (23%),

decision to attend another school

(13%), work schedule conflicts (10%), too many other commitments or
responsibilities (8%), and frustration with the enrollment process (6%) .
Fifty-three percent of respondents indicated that financial concerns are very
or somewhat important in their decision not to enroll. Of interest is the
fact that only 19% applied for financial aid. In terms of student services,
25% of the respondents indicated they experienced a problem with the
enrollment process, and 18% experienced some difficulty in trying to obtain
financial aid. Sixty-two percent indicated they planned to enroll at JCCC in
the future. The main educational objectives of these potential students are:

(1) transfer (24%); (2)

career change preparation (18%); (3) self-improvement

or personal interest (16%); and (4) preparation for the job market (14%) .

Tabled results for the survey and the questionnaire are appended.
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INTRODUCTION ‘96 Non-enrolling Applicants Survey

Purpose
As part of JCCC’s enrollment management efforts, a questionnaire was designed to gather
information to determine why students who complete the application process do not enroll at

jCCC.

Methodology

A mail survey was conducted in December 1996 of 1,129 potential students who had applied
at JCCC for the Fall 1996 semester but did not enroll for that semester. Two mailings
resulted in 218 completed surveys for a response rate of 19%.

Tabled results for the survey are included in Appendix A. A copy of the questionnaire is
included in Appendix B. A copy of the students’ verbatim comments is included in a
supplement to this report. '

Please direct any questions or comments about this survey, as well as requests for the
supplement of students’ verbatim comments, to:

Shirley G. Weglarz, Research Analyst
Office of Institutional Research
Johnson County Community College
12345 College Boulevard
Overland Park, KS 66210-1299

PHONE: (913) 469-8500, ext. 2443
FAX: (913) 469-4481
E-MAIL: sweglarz@johnco.cc.ks.us



REASONS F OR NOT ENROLLING ‘96 Non-enrolling Applicants Survey

Why did potential JCCC students apply but not enroll for the Fall 1996 semester?

¢ Overall, financial concerns (34%), work schedule conflicts (23%), too many other
commitments or responsibilities (19%), decided to attend another school (18%), and
became frustrated with the enrollment process (11%), were the top five reasons given
by applicants for not registering for classes at JCCC for the Fall 1996 semester (see
Table 1). (Note: multiple responses allowed.)

¢ When asked about their main reason for not enrolling at JCCC for the Fall 1996
semester (see Table 2 and Figure 1) respondents indicated: financial
concerns/difficulties (23%), decided to attend another school (13%), work schedule
conflicts (10%), too many other commitments or responsibilities (8%), became
frustrated with the enrollment process (6%), and inconvenient class times (5%).
Conflicts of one sort or another (work schedule conflicts, too many other commitments,
and inconvenient times for classes) were cited by over 20 percent of the students who did
not enroll.

Figure 1
MAIN Reasons Students Did Not Enroll
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FINANCIAL CONCERNS ‘96 Non-enrolling Applicants Survey

How important were financial concerns in the decision of applicants not to enroll?

¢ Financial concerns were an important factor (very or somewhat important) in the
decision not to enroll of 53 percent of the non-enrolling applicants surveyed (see Table 3
and Figure 2).

Figure 2
Importance of Financial Concerns
in Decision Not to Enroll

Very
important
34.0%

Somewhat
important
19.3%

Not very
important
7.1%

Not important
atall
39.6%

¢ In total, 60 percent of the respondents indicated that financial concems had at least
some importance (very, somewhat, or not very important) in their decision not to
enroll. Of these, 45 percent reported that they needed $500 or less in order to have been
able to attend JCCC. An additional 26 percent and 22 percent needed $501 - $1000 and
more than $1000, respectively, to have been able to attend JCCC (see Table 4).

¢ In a study conducted in February 1996 of students who had registered for classes for
Spring 1996 and who had subsequently dropped all their classes, similiar results were
obtained. In that study, more than half of those respondents who said financial
concerns were a factor in dropping all their classes said they needed $500 or less in
order to have been able to attend JCCC.



FINANCIAL AID ‘96 Non-enrolling Applicants Survey

What proportion of non-enrolling applicants applied for financial aid?

¢

In spite of the high proportion of respondents (60%) who indicated that financial
concerns had some importance to them, only 19 percent had applied for financial aid
(see Table 5).

What reasons were given for not applying for financial aid?

¢

Reasons given by the 81 percent of respondents who had not applied for financial aid
regarding why they did not apply include didn’t need the money (32%), income too high
for grants and didn’t want loans (30%), too late to get the money in time for school
(22%), and didn’t know how to go about it (22%). (See Table 6) (Note: multiple
responses allowed.) .

When asked about their main reasons for not applying for financial aid, non-enrolling
applicants indicated that they didn’t need the money (30%), their income was too high
for grants and they did not want loans (17%), it was too late to get the money in time
for school (16%), and they did not know how to go about it (13%). (See Table 7).

What percentage of respondents’ financial aid applications were approved?

¢

Of the 19 percent of respondents who had applied for financial aid, 57 percent said their
applications had been approved, 19 percent said their applications had not approved, and
the remaining 24 percent were unsure whether or not their applications had been
approved. :



STUDENT SERVICES ‘96 Non-enrolling Applicants Survey

Which student services were used by non-enrolling applicants?

¢ As Figure 3 shows, Admissions, Enrollment, Counseling, Pre-advising, and Financial Aid
were the most-used student services. Because the students did not actually enroll at
JCCC, many of them did not use most of JCCC'’s student services (see Table 9).

¢ Ten percent or fewer of the non-enrolling students who used the service had problems with
the Access Center (3%), Assessment (9%), or Admissions (10%). Eleven to twenty percent
of the non-enrolling students who used the service had problems with Pre-advising (13%),
the Career Center (15%), or Counseling (17%). More than 20 percent of the non-
enrolling students who used the service had problems with Enrollment (21%), the
Children’s Center (29% - caution - small sample size), or Financial Aid (41%).

Figure 3
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ASSESSMENT & ENROLLMENT ‘96 Non-enrolling Applicants Survey

Which assessment tests, if any, had non-enrolling applicants taken?

¢ Twenty-seven percent of the students took assessment tests at JCCC (see Table 10). Of
these students, 63 percent reported that they had taken the ASSET entry level
assessment test. (The actual figure may be somewhat higher because 16 percent of this
group said they didn’t know if they had taken the ASSET test or not.)

What were prospective students’ plans regarding future enrollment at JCCC ?

¢ Over sixty percent of respondents planned to enroll at JCCC sometime in the future (see
Table 11); an additional 26 percent were uncertain. Only 12 percent did not plan to enroll
at JCCC sometime in the future.

When did respondents apply for admission to JCCC?

¢ Twenty-six percent of students applied early for admission to JCCC for the Fall 1996

semester early (January - April), 39 percent in May - July, and 34 percent in August of
1996 (see Table 12).




EDUCATIONAL OBIECTIVES ‘96 Non-enrolling Applicants Survey

What were the non-enrolling applicants educational objectives?

¢ The most prevalent educational objectives for the non-enrolling applicants were (see
Table 13): personal interest or self-improvement (409%), transfer to another
college/university (35%), prepare to change careers (26%), prepare to enter the job
market (269), improve skills for present job (21%), explore courses to decide on a
career (21%), (Note: Multiple responses allowed. See Table 13.)

¢ When asked about their main educational objective non-enrolling applicants indicated:
transfer to another college/university (24%), prepare to change careers (18%), personal
interest/self-improvement ( 16%), prepare to enter the job market (1490), improve skills
for present job (9%), explore courses to decide on career (9%), review or improve basic
skills (3%). Six percent indicated they had more than one educational objective and
three percent were undecided. Abouthalf of the respondents had a career-related
educational objective. (See Table 13 as well as Figure 4, below).

Figure 4
MAIN Educational Objective
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RESPONDENT PROFILE ‘96 Non-enrolling Applicants Survey

Did the prospective students plan to be full-time or part-time students, had they enrolled?
¢ Almost two-thirds of the non-enrolling applicants planned to be part-time students had

they enrolled, just under 30 percent planned to be full-time students, and six percent were
uncertain whether they would have been full-time or part-time (see Table 14).

How many credit hours, if any, had the non-enrolling applicants completed at any college or

university other than JCCC prior to Fall 1996?

¢ Forty percent of the non-enrolling applicants (see Table 14) had completed no credit
hours at any college or university other than JCCC prior to Fall 1996. Over one fourth
(28%) had completed over 60 credit hours. The remaining non-enrolling applicants
had completed 1-14 credit hours (16%), 15-29 credit hours (9%), 30-44 credit hours
(4%), or 45-59 credit hours (3%).

What was the gender of the non-enrolling applicants?

¢ Sixty percent of the non-enrolling applicants were female; 40 percent were male.
What was the average age of the non-enrolling applicants?

¢ The mean age was 29.9 years, higher than the mean age of 27.1 years for JCCC’s 1996
Fall enrollees.

11-1'2
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Table 1

ALL REASONS FOR NOT ENROLLING AT JCCC

Number Percent
Financial concerns/difficulties . 75 34.1%
Work schedule conflicts 50 22.7
Too many other commitments/responsibilities 41 18.6
Decided to attend another school 40 18.2
Became frustrated with the enrollment process 23 10.5
Inconvenient times for classes 15 6.8
Not prepared academically 15 6.8
Transportation problems 15 6.8
Not motivated to take classes . 14 6.4
Family crisis 7 3.2
Job transfer/job change 7 3.2
Physical problems or illness 5 2.3
Moved 6 2.7
Scores on placement or assessment tests 3 1.4
Lack of support services 2 0.9
Other reasons 53 24.1

Note: Percentages based on total respondents; multiple responses allowed.
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Table 2

MAIN REASON FOR NOT ENROLLING AT JCCC

Number Percent
Financial concerns/difficulties 49 23.2%
Decided to attend another school 27 12.8
Work schedule conflicts 20 9.5
Too many other commitments/responsibilities 17 8.1
Became frustrated with the enrollment process 13 6.2
Inconvenient class times 10 4.7
Not motivated to take classes 8 3.8
Family crisis 6 2.8
Physical problems/illness 4 1.9
Transportation problems 3 1.4
Not prepared academically 3 1.4
Job transfer/job change 2 0.9
Lack of support services 1 0.5
More than one reason 6 2.8
Other 42 19.9
Number of respondents 211 100.0

18 16




Table 3

IMPORTANCE OF FINANCIAL CONCERNS IN DECISION

NOT TO ATTEND JCCC
Number Percent
Not important at all - 84 39.6%
Not very important 15 7.1
Somewhat important 41 19.3
Very important - 72 34.0
Number of respondents 212 100.0
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Table 4

ADDITIONAL AMOUNT OF MONEY STUDENT
NEEDED IN ORDER TO ATTEND JCCC

Number Percent
Less than $100 10 8.8%
$100 - $250 18 15.8
$251 - $500 24 21.1
$501 - $750 ‘ 16 | 14.0
$751 - $1000 14 12.3
$1001 - $1250 6 53
$1251 - $1500 3 2.6
$1501 - $1750 2 | 1.8
$1751 - $2000 6 53
More than $2000 15 6.8
Number of respohdents 114 100.0

Note: Based on number of students who indicated that financial concerns had at least some importance in their
decision not to attend JCCC.
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Table 5

STUDENTS WHO APPLIED FOR FINANCIAL AID

Number Percent
Students who applied for financial aid 41 19.4%
Students who did not apply for financial aid | 170 80.6
Number of respondents 211 100.0

15
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Table 6

WHY STUDENTS DID NOT APPLY FOR FINANCIAL AID

Number Percent
Didn’t need the money 55 32.4%
Income too high for grants and didn’t want loans 51 30.0
Too late to get money in time for school 38 22.4
" Didn’t know how to go about it 35 20.6
Too much paperwork 7 4.1
Too much trouble for what you get 6 3.5
Didn’t get the help needed from financial aid 4 2.4
Other students had problems 2 1.2
Questions were too personal 1 0.6
Other reason 38 22.4

Note: Pefcentages based on total respondents (170) who did not apply for financial aid at JCCC; multiple
responses allowed. ’
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Table 7

MAIN REASON STUDENTS DID NOT APPLY FOR FINANCIAL AID

Number Percent
Did not need the money 51 30.4%
Income too high for grant; didn’t waﬁt loans 29 17.3
Too late to get money in time for school 27 16.1
Did not know how to go about it 22 13.1
Too much trouble for what you get | 2 1.2
Didn’t get the help needed from lsi_hancial Aid Office 2 1.2
Too much paperwork 1 0.6
More than one reason 5 3.0
Other 29 13.2
Number of respondents 168 100.0

Note: Respondents are those who had not applied for financial aid at JCCC.
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Table 8

APPROVAL OF APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL AID

Number Percent
Application for financial aid approved 31 16.0%
Application for financial aid not approved 10 5.2
Don’t know if application for ﬁr;ancial aid was 13 6.7
approved or not
Did not apply for financial aid 140 72.2
Number of respondents 218 100.0
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Table 9

PROBLEMS WITH AND USE OF STUDENT SERVICES

Number Percent
Access Center
Had no problems 32 16.8%
Had a problem 1 0.5
Didn’t use 158 82.7
Admissions
Had no problems 140 70.7
Had a problem 15 7.6
Didn’t use ' 43 19.5
Assessment
Had no problems 51 26.7
Had a problem 5 2.6
Didn’t use 135 70.7
Career Center
Had no problems 28 14.7
Had a problem 5 2.6
Didn’t use 158 82.7
Children’s Center
Had no problems 5 2.7
Had a problem 2 1.1
Didn’t use 181 96.3




Table 9 (continued)

PROBLEMS WITH AND USE OF STUDENT SERVICES

Number Percent
Counseling
Had no problems 53 27.5
Had a problem 11 5.8
Didn’t use 127 66.5
Enrollment
Had no problems 95 48.2
Had a problem 25 12.7
Didn’t use - 77 39.1
Had no problems 26 13.7
Had a problem 18 9.5
Didn’t use 146 76.8
Pre-advising
Had no problems 55 28.8
Had a problem 8 4.2
Didn’t use 128 67.0

Note: Percentages based on total responses for the student service: 191 for all services but the Children’s Center
(188), Financial Aid (190), Enrollment (197), and Admissions (198).
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Table 10

ASSESSMENT TESTS TAKEN

Number Percent
Student took assessment tests at JCCC 56 27.2%
Student did not take assessment tests at JCCC 147 71.4
Student did not know if he/she took an assessment 3 1.5
test at JCCC or not ’
Number of respondents 206 100.0
ASSET Entry Leve] Assessment Test Taken
Yes 30 62.5%
No 2 4.2
Don’t know 16 33.3
Number of respondents (base: students who took 48 100.0

any assessment tests at JCCC)
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Table 11

PLANS TO ENROLL AT JCCC IN THE FUTURE

Number Percent
Student plans to enroll at JCCC sometime in 132 62.3%
the future
Student does not plan to enroll at JCCC sometime 25 11.8
in the future
Student does not know if he/she plans to enroll 55 25.9
at JCCC sometime in the future
Number of respondents 212 . 100.0




Table 12

WHEN STUDENT APPLIED FOR ADMISSION FOR
THE FALL 1996 SEMESTER

Number Percent
January - April 1996 48 26.2%
May - July 1996 72 39.3
August 1996 62 33.9
Don’t know 1 0.5
Number of respondents 183 100.0
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Table 13

EDUCATIONAL OBJECTIVE

Number Percent
ALL Educational Objectives
Transfer to another college/university 76 34.5%
Prepare to enter the job market 56 25.5
Improve skills for present job 47 21.4
Explore courses to decide on career 47 21.4
Review or improve basic skills 45 20.5
Personal interest or self-improvement 88 40.0
Prepare to change careers 57 25.9
Undecided 7 3.2
MAIN Educational Objective
Transfer to another college/university 48 23.5
Prepare to enter the job market 28 13.7
Improve skills for present job 18 8.8
Explore courses to decide on career 18 8.8
Review or improve basic skills 6 2.9
Personal interest or self-improvement 32 15.7
Prepare to change careers 37 18.1
More than one reason 12 5.9
Undecided 5 2.5
Number of respondents 204 100.0

Note: Percentages for ALL Educational Objectives based on total respondents.
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Table 14

DEMOGRAPHIC PROFILE

- - -~ Number Percent
Full-time or Part-time Student if Enrolled
Planned to be full-time student 61 29.2%
Planned to be part-time student 136 65.1
Don’t know 12 5.7
Number of respondents 209 100.0
Credit Hours Completed at Any College/
University Other than JCCC Prior to Fall
1996
O credit hours 82 40.0%
1 - 14 credit hours 32 15.6
15 - 29 credit hours 18 8.8
30 - 44 credit hours 9 4.1
45 - 59 credit hours 7 3.2
60 or more credit hours 57 27.8
Number of respondents 205 100.0
Gender
Male 86 40.4%
Female 127 59.6
Number of respondents 213 100.0
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Table 14 (continued)

DEMOGRAPHIC PROFILE

Number Percent

Age
15-17 7 : 3.3%
18-20 | 64 30.2
21 -23 " o 19 10.0
24 - 26 ‘ 22 10.4
27 - 29 9 4.3
30 -39 B 44 | 20.7
40 - 49 31 14.6
50-59 6 2.9
60+ 8 3.8
Mean Age 299 |

Number of respondents ‘ 210 100.0
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JOHNSON COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE
Survey of Fall 1996 Non-enrolling Applicants

Thank you for taking the time to complete this survey. Your opinions are very valuable to us. All
individual responses will be analyzed only as a group to ensure your confidentiality.

1. Why didn’t you register for classes at Johnson County Community College (JCCC) this
semester? (Check all that apply.)

____ (1) Work schedule conflicts _____ (9) Family crisis
____(2) Job transfer/job change ___(10) Not motivated to take classes
___ (3) Moved ____(11) Became frustrated with the enrollment process
N ()] Decided to attend the following _____(12) Physical problems/illness
school (13) Transportation problems
____(5) Financial concerns/difficulties _____(14) Lack of support services
___ (&) Inconvenient times for classes ____(15) Scores on placement/assessment tests
___(7) Not prepared academically ____{(16) Other (please explain)

(8) Too many other commitments/
responsibilities

Which of the following is the main reason you did not enroll at JCCC this fall? (Check only one.)

___ (1) Work schedule conflicts ____ (9) Family crisis
___ (2) Job transfer/job change ___(10) Not motivated to take classes
__ (3)Moved ____(11) Became frustrated with the enrollment process
____(4) Decided to attend the following ____(12) Physical problemsiiliness
school ' (13) Transportation problems
_____(5) Financial concerns/difficulties ____{14) Lack of support services
____ () Inconvenient times for classes ____(15) sScores on placement/assessment tests
____(7) Not prepared academically _____(16) Other (please explain)

(8) Too many other commitments/
responsibilities

2. How important were financial concerns in your decision not to attend JCCC this fall?

(1) Notimportant at all >>>>>> Go fo ltem 4
_____(2) Notvery important >>>>>> Go fo ftem 3
____(3) somewhat important >>>>>> Go to ftem 3
_____(4) Veryimportant >>>>>> Go to ltem 3
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3. How much additional money would you have needed to attend JCCC this fall?

___(1)Lessthan$100 . ___(5) $751-$1000 ___(9)$1751-%$2000. . _ .___
___(2)$100- $250 ____(6)$1001 - $1250 ____(10) More than $2000 '
__ (3)$251-$500 (7)) $1251-$1500
____(4)$501 - $750 ___ (8)$1501-$1750

4. Did you apply for financial aid at JCCC?

(1) Yes >>>>>> Go to ftem 6 (2) No >>>>>> Go fo Item §

5. Why didn’t you apply for financial aid at JCCC? (Check all that apply.)

_____(1) Didn't know how to go about it _____ (6) Income too high for grants; didn't want loans
__(2) Too much paperwork ___ (7 Too late to get money in time for school

__ (3) Questions were too personal ____ {(8) Too much trouble for what you get

____(4) Other students had problems _____ (9) Didn't get the help needed from Financial Aid Office

(5) Didn’t need the money (10) Other (please explain)

Which of the following is the main reason you didn’t apply for financial aid? (Check only one.)

____(1) Didn't know how to go about it ____ (6) Income too high for grants; didn’t want loans
____(2) Too much paperwork _____ (7) Too late to get money in time for school

____(3) Questions were too personal ____ (8) Too much trouble for what you get

_____(4) Other studenf_s had problems ____ {(9) Didn't get the help needed from Financial Aid Office
____(5) Didn't need the money ____(10) Other (please explain)

6. Was your application for financial aid at JCCC approved ?

(1) Yes (2) No 3) Don’t know (4) Didn’t apply

If you answered “No” above, why was your application for financial aid at JCCC not approved?

____(1) Satisfactory Academic Progress notmet ~ ____(5) Already borrowed maximum amount
___(2) Income too high for grants; don't wantlocans ____(6) Not enrolled in enough hours

_____(3) Didn’t submit all required documents | ____(7) My program not eligible for financial aid
____{(4) Haven't repaid previous aid ____(8) Don’t know/remember
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7. Foreach of the student services listed below, indicate whether you had a problem with the
service. If you didn't use the service, please mark “Didn’t use.” Explain any problems below.

Had no problems Ijad a problem Didn't use
Access Center 1 2 3
Admissions - 1 2 3
Assessment 1 2 3
Career Center 1 2 3
Children’s Center 1 2 3
Counseling 1 2 3
Enroliment 1 2 3
Financial Aid 1 2 3
Pre-advising 1 2 3

If you did have a problem with any of the student services listed above, please explain:

8. Did yi:;u take any assessment tests at JCCC?

(1) Yes >>>>Did you take the ASSET entry level assessment test? (1) Yes
(2) No (2) No
(3) Don’t know (3) Don’t know

9. Do you plan to enroll at JCCC sometime in the future?

(1) Yes >>>>>> Go fo item 11
(2) No >>>>>> Go to Item 10
(3) Don’t know >>>>>> Go (o ltem 10

10. What would need to change before you would enroll at JCCC?

11. When did you apply for admission for the Fall 1996 semester?

(1) Jan - Apr ‘96
(2) May - Jul ‘96
(3) Aug ‘96
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12. Which of the following are reasons you applied for admission to JCCC? (Check all that apply.)

____ (1) Transfer to another college/university ___ (5) Review or improve basic skills -
____(2) Prepare to enter the job market _____(6) Personal interest or self-improvement
____(3) Improve skills for present job ____(7) Prepare to change careers

___ (4) Explore courses to decide on career ___(8) Undecided

Which of the following best describes your main reason for applying for admission to JCCC?

(Check only one.)
(1) Transfer to another college/university (5) Review or improve basic skills
(2) Prepare to enter the job market (6) Personal interest or self-improvement
(3) Improve skills for present job (7) Prepare to change careers

(4) Explore courses to decide on career (8) Undecided

13. Had you enrolled at JCCC for the Fall 13996 semester, were you planning to be a full-time or part-
time student?

(1) Full-time student (2) Part-time student (3) Don’t know

14. How many credit hours had you completed at any college or university other than JCCC prior

to fall 19967 :
(1) O credit hours (3) 15-29 credit hours (5) 45-59 (_:redit hours
(2)1-14 credit hours (4) 30-44 credit hours (6) 60 or more credit hours

15. Sex: (1) Male (2) Female
16. What is your age?

17. What is the zip code of your home address?

Please feel free to make any comments in the space below.

5o
W
Gl




2,34

ERIC
JC 990 235

®

U.S. Department of Education
Office of Educational Research and Improvement (OERI)
National Library of Education (NLE)
Educational Resources Information Center (ERIC)

REPRODUCTION RELEASE

(Specific Document)

. DOCUMENT IDENTIFICATION:

Tte: Survey of Fall /1956

Mon-enrallia APP licants
J«)hnSOn Caun‘}'a Gmm Mno.)')

Cb“eér. , Office 6b Tnshhatona | feseare
Author(s): Shirley U.Jeglart.

Publication Date:

¢ /r

Corporate Source:

\)o;\nSDn Coun+-/ &mmumo}"’ &“f‘jt

Il. REPRODUCTION RELEASE:

in order to disseminate as widely as possibie timely and significant materials of interest to the educational community, documents announced in the
monthly abstract joumal of the ERIC system, Resources in Education (RIE), are usually made available to users in microfiche, reproduced paper copy,
and electronic media, and sold through the ERIC Document Reproduction Service (EDRS). Credit is given to the source of each document, and, if
reproduction release is granted, one of the following notices is affixed to the document.

If permission is granted to reproduce and disseminate the identified document, please CHECK ONE of the folloviring three options and sign at the bottom
of the page.

The sampie sticker shown below will be
affixed to ail Level 1 documents

The sampie sticker shown below will be
affxed to all Level 2A documents

The sampie sticker shown below wiii be
affxad to all Level 28 documents

PERMISSION TO REPRODUCE AND
DISSEMINATE THIS MATERIAL HAS
BEEN GRANTED BY

Q\e

66‘0

TO THE EDUCATIONAL RESOURCES
INFORMATION CENTER (ER!C)

PERMISSION TO REPRODUCE AND
DISSEMINATE THIS MATERIAL IN
MICROFICHE. AND IN ELECTRONIC MEDIA
FOR ERIC COLLECTION SUBSCRIBERS ONLY.
HAS BEEN GRANTED BY

\4
@Q
c'o'b

TO THE EDUCATIONAL RESOURCES
INFORMATION CENTER (ERIC)

PERMISSION TO REPRODUCE AND
DISSEMINATE THIS MATERIAL IN
MICROFICHE ONLY HAS BEEN GRANTED BY

N
& ‘
S .
% -
TO THE EDUCATIONAL RESOURCES

INFORMATION CENTER (ERIC)

2B

Level 1

1

’/

Check here for Level 1 relesse, permitting

reproduction
and dissemination in microfiche or other ERIC archival

Media (e... electronic) and paper copy.

Level 2A

Chaeck here for Level 2A reiease, permitting reproduction
and dissemination in microfiche and in slectronic media
for ERIC archival collection subiscribers only

Documents wifl be processed &3 indicated provided reproduction quality permits.

Level 2B
1

Check here for Lovel 2B reioase. permitting
reproduction and dissemination in microfiche only

Hf permnission to reproduce is granted. but no box is checked, documents wifl be processed at Level 1.

I hereby grant to the Educational Resources Information Center (ERIC) nonexclusive permission to reproduce and disssminete this document|
as indicated ebove. Reproduction from the ERIC microfiche or electronic medie by persons other than ERIC employees and its system
contractors requires permission from the copyright hoider. Exception is made for non-profit reproduction by libraries and other service agencies
to satisty informetion needs of educators in responss (o discrate inquines.

Sign |*®
here,»>|_ & .
Dlei§0 Johnson Couw

Printad Name/Position/Title:

Shirley (W

v
Co hﬂ") Cb\\',) e

B |Gfbice of Tashbabonal Research
ERIC M b en
kS bLLalo- 1494

7 YAIMS C«b\lese
(WVerland Pawk.

(over)

eq lart, Research AML‘)"'

SR Yeg- 8S00ayy3| Kis- v Lg. Y48!
Tcalar s @ o

3c¢cm¢§



